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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL 
MEETING
Bloomfield Board of Education Special Meeting AT Tuesday, January 10, 2023
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
J. Wilkerson

4. Consent Agenda
D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - November 8, 2022

5. Recognitions
A. Schools of Distinction, Metacomet Elementary School and Carmen Arace Intermediate 

School
J. Thompson

B. Recognition of Dan Matthews, Bloomfield's 2023 Teacher of the Year
J. Thompson

6. Presentations
A. Introduction of Nicholas Carambelas, Food Services Director

W. Guzman
B. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School

D. Harris
7. Public/PTO Comment

D. Harris
8. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - December 2022
W. Guzman

C. Health Update
W. Shepard-Bannish

9. Old Business
A. District Plan of Excellence - Update

D. Nesmith and Team

3

9
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10. New Business

A. Mid-Year School Performance Update
Principals

11. CABE Updates
D. Harris

12. Board Comments
D. Harris

13. Adjournment
D. Harris
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, November 8, 2022 at 7:00 P.M. 
Bloomfield Board of Education, Board Room 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Vice Chair Absent 
  J. Wilkerson, Secretary Absent 
  R. Ike    Absent 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Present (arrived at 7:20 p.m.) 
  F. Bogle-Assegai  Present 

 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent of Schools 

W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 
  D. Nesmith, Assistant Superintendent for Accountability and Performance 
  D. Moleti, Human Resource Coordinator 
  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 
  L. Lamenzo, Director of School improvement 
  J. Titelbaum, District Data Systems Coordinator 
  F. Macchi, Interim Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 
 

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was not present. The Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. for non-voting agenda items until a 
quorum could be established. (Thomas Moore arrived at 7:20 p.m. and a quorum was 
present) 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Opening Statement 
Lynette Easmon, Board member, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting were stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – October 13, 2022. 

Agenda item 4: Consent Agenda was moved to after the presentation of the financial 
report when the fourth Board of Education member arrived (T. Moore at 7:20 p.m. to 
make a quorum).  
 

5. Presentations 
A. Recognition of Susan Pinkham 

William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer, recognized Susan Pinkham, Director of 
Food Services, who will be retiring on November 18, 2022. He acknowledged her  
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years of service and work ethic. A bouquet of flowers was presented. Don Harris also 
thanked Sue for her hard work especially during the pandemic.  
 

B. Student Representative Report – Global Experience Magnet School 
The Board of Education Student Representative from Global Experience Magnet 
School (GEMS) was introduced by the Chairman. The student gave a presentation on 
his experiences at GEMS over the past 7 years. He spoke about being flexible and 
taking advantage of opportunities. He was asked about the Student Council, which he 
was a part of last year. Student Council has not met this year. 
   

6. Public/PTO Comment 
Mary Kay Rendock – represented BEA/Carmen Arace. A student vs staff basketball 
game is being planned. BEA will have a float in the upcoming Holiday Parade in the 
Town. There are about 20 teachers who will participate. A “Stuff the Bus” food drive 
event is also planned. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Superintendent’s Update 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members 
for the month of November. He noted the student performance workshops that 
will be held in the upcoming week with members of the Town Council.  
 
Dr. Thompson announced the Performing Arts department is planning a theatrical 
production for the spring. Students from Bloomfield High School and Carmen 
Arace Middle School will be performing in the musical, Descendants, in March of 
2023. Auditions will start the week of November 14th.  
 
He further noted the West Hartford-Bloomfield Health District’s provided an 
official notification letter to share with families. The letter addresses the spread 
and prevention of respiratory viruses. He further noted that Wendy Shepard-
Bannish will provided additional health updates.  
 
F. Bogle-Assegai asked if the Performing Arts Department had contact with 
Capital Community College. Dr. Thompson said that he would find out and 
follow-up with the Board. 
 

B. Financial Report – September 2022 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Office reported on the financials as of 
November 3, 2022. He noted that 12% of the adopted budget has yet to be 
expended or encumbered.  
 
Mr. Guzman noted on the one-page summary report, major account 03 Employee 
Benefits has a balance as the funds have yet to be encumbered for pension and  
other post-employment benefits. Also on the summary page, major account 08 
Tuition is showing a balance as funds for magnet school tuition have yet to be 
booked. 
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On page 1 of the six-page detail report, sub account 1210 – Salaries Professional 
Staff and 1240 – Salaries Clerical are over budget as the district has yet to book 
revenue for special education services. Mr. Guzman further noted tuition sub 
accounts 5600 and 5630 are over expended as the Excess Cost Grant receivables 
have yet to be posted. These are expected to be posted in December.  
 
D. Harris inquired about the tuition line item. Mr. Guzman explained that the 
districts are still getting billed and numbers are being finalized. Once all bills are 
received, the numbers will be adjusted. 
 

C. Health Update 
Wendy Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services and COVID-19 
Liaison gave a COVID-19 and health update. She mentioned that COVID-19 has 
been more manageable this year. On October 28, 2022 a Parent Advisory from the 
West Hartford-Bloomfield Health District was sent. More respiratory viruses are 
anticipated and the community may see an uptick in flu numbers. She further 
noted the mitigation measures remain the same. 
 
L. Easmon asked if the district anticipates issues with staff attendance after 
receiving boosters.  
 
D. Harris asked if vaccines could be given in school. Mrs. Shepard-Bannish felt 
that it could be challenging to make those arrangements and the local health 
offices have adjusted their hours to provide later hours during the week.   
 

Mr. T. Moore arrived at 7:20 p.m. and a quorum of the Board was established.  
 

4. Agenda Item 4: Consent Agenda was  
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – October 13, 2022 

A motion was made by L. Easmon and seconded by F. Bogle-Assegai for the 
Bloomfield Board of Education to approve the minutes from the October 13, 2022 
regular Board meeting, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

8. Old Business 
A. Policy for a Second Reading 

1. Talented and Gifted – 6172.1 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer, presented a second 
reading policy 6172.1. This policy was first presented to the Policy 
Committee on May 24, 2022 and to the full Board on June 7, 2022.  
 
The Policy Committee again reviewed this policy on October 25, 2022. 
 
This policy is a result of Public Act 21-199 section 2 which requires 
Boards of Education to develop a policy for the equitable identification of 
Talented and Gifted students. The legislation further notes that there must  
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be multiple methods of identification. This is a mandated policy with 
specific definitions and language to be included. Districts are mandated 
under this public act to have a process for the referral, identification and 
evaluation of these students. Bloomfield’s Talented and Gifted program 
meets all requirements of this public act. 
 
F. Bogle-Assegai asked if this policy is a requirement of legislature. Mr. 
Guzman noted that it is. 
 
A motion was made by L. Easmon and seconded by F. Bogle-Assegai to 
approve the adoption of policy 6172.1, Talented and Gifted.    
 
The motion passed unanimously.      

 
9. New Business 

A. Policies for an Initial Reading 
1. Advanced Courses or Programs, Eligibility Criteria for Enrollment 

Instruction – 6141.51 
Mr. William Guzman presented an initial reading of policy 6141.51 on 
behalf of Anne Marie Cullinan. This policy is a result of Public Act 21-
199 and requires each local Board of Education to establish criteria for 
enrollment in advanced courses. Mr. Guzman noted page 2 of the policy 
lists the guiding principles for fostering equity in student participation in 
advanced courses.  
 
Mr. Guzman mentioned the policy has been vetted by principals and 
reviewed by the Policy Committee on October 25, 2022.  
 
L. Easmon asked if the language was by the Board of Education or from 
the state. Mr. Guzman noted it was developed by the Connecticut 
Association of Board of Education (CABE).  
  

2. Challenging Curriculum Instruction – 6141.52 
Mr. Guzman presented an initial reading of policy 6141.52. This policy is 
a result of Public Act 21-199 Section 5. The purpose of this policy is to 
provide access to advanced curriculum for students who are eligible and 
demonstrate potential. It addresses the identification and creation of an 
academic plan for students in grades 8 and 9. 
 
Mr. Guzman noted that these policy requirements are met though the 
district’s Talented and Gifted program, career pathways programs, and 
other advanced courses such as AP or dual-credit courses. He also 
mentioned the policy has been vetted by principals and reviewed by the 
Policy Committee on October 25, 2022. 
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F. Bogle-Assegai asked what the difference between the policies and Mr. 
Guzman explained they are homogeneous. These policies go hand-in-hand 
to instill excellence and rigor. 
 
F. Bogle-Assegai asked how the Portrait of a Graduate incorporates these 
requirements. Mr. Guzman noted a future presentation will be provided to 
the Policy Committee at its next meeting. 

 
B. Possible Action on the 2023 Board of Education Meeting Schedule 

Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer shared the proposed 2023 Board 
meeting schedule. He noted the February meeting was moved to the first  
Tuesday due to the budget presentation and workshops. The April regular Board 
meeting was moved to the third Tuesday due to the spring recess. 
 
A motion was made by L. Easmon and seconded by F. Bogle-Assegai for the 
Bloomfield Board of Education to approve the 2023 Board of Education meeting 
schedule, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously.  

 
10. CABE Updates 

Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. reminded Board of Education members about the CABE/CAPSS 
convention will be held in Mystic, CT November 18-19, 2022.  There is still an 
opportunity to sign up to attend.  This year has the highest number of registrations. 
 
Mr. Harris will be attending National School Boards Association (NSBA) Culture 
Diversity Conference in Miami, FL 12/8 – 12/10.He will also attend the NSBA 
Conference in Orlando in April. 
 

11. Board Comments 
L. Easmon wished everyone a happy Election Day. She further congratulated Sue 
Pinkham on her retirement. She enjoyed the student’s presentation from GEMS.  
 
F. Bogle-Assegai had no comments. 
 
T. Moore apologized for his tardiness. 
 
D. Harris announced the passing of two Bloomfield community members: Howard 
Hunter, 92 years old, was a Career Teacher at Bloomfield High School during the 90’s 
and early 2000’s.  He also mentioned the passing of Chester (CJ) Gaston from the Class 
of 1994. He wished all a happy Thanksgiving. 
 

12. Adjournment 
At 7:51 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by L. Easmon and seconded by F. Bogle-
Assegai. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
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__________________________________ 
J. Wilkerson, Board Secretary 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 164081

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (0.40)%$(64,448.13)$0.00 $(64,448.13)$8,942,428.90 $7,023,209.23 $15,901,190.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  6.33%$515,894.15 $0.00 $515,894.15 $3,938,012.54 $3,686,991.31 $8,140,898.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  16.58%$1,847,407.34 $452.33 $1,847,859.67 $5,293,287.82 $3,997,328.51 $11,138,476.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  16.08%$341,872.77 $0.00 $341,872.77 $1,025,964.52 $757,255.71 $2,125,093.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  1.17%$47,492.03 $0.00 $47,492.03 $2,542,759.51 $1,447,802.46 $4,038,054.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.10%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $92,140.10 $112,262.82 $204,615.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  27.24%$35,509.06 $0.00 $35,509.06 $48,798.68 $46,042.26 $130,350.00 

08 TUITION  5.48%$(105,385.02)$361,648.33 $256,263.31 $3,742,344.85 $675,497.84 $4,674,106.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  34.92%$28,864.08 $0.00 $28,864.08 $21,584.51 $32,190.41 $82,639.00 

10 SUPPLIES  30.13%$145,960.37 $1,228.19 $147,188.56 $80,882.91 $260,291.53 $488,363.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  9.23%$147,517.32 $0.00 $147,517.32 $938,974.55 $511,318.13 $1,597,810.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  63.63%$42,809.89 $79.00 $42,888.89 $2,810.45 $21,697.66 $67,397.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  25.65%$24,643.94 $0.00 $24,643.94 $22,369.30 $49,045.76 $96,059.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  18.38%$28,761.95 $59.00 $28,820.95 $37,682.85 $90,249.20 $156,753.00 

GRAND TOTAL  6.96%$3,037,111.83 $363,466.85 $3,400,578.68 $26,730,041.49 $18,711,182.83 $48,841,803.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 164079

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER (0.57)%$(77,443.26)$0.00 $(77,443.26)$7,808,160.30 $5,820,723.96 $13,551,441.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  0.55%$12,995.13 $0.00 $12,995.13 $1,134,268.60 $1,202,485.27 $2,349,749.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (0.40)%$(64,448.13)$0.00 $(64,448.13)$8,942,428.90 $7,023,209.23 $15,901,190.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (8.56)%$(32,548.04)$0.00 $(32,548.04)$237,085.34 $175,420.70 $379,958.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  0.00%$0.78 $0.00 $0.78 $96,734.10 $13,083.12 $109,818.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  43.27%$141,890.88 $0.00 $141,890.88 $68,865.80 $117,111.32 $327,868.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  10.44%$182,407.22 $0.00 $182,407.22 $921,214.91 $643,069.87 $1,746,692.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  0.13%$438.34 $0.00 $438.34 $174,075.64 $146,733.02 $321,247.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  0.18%$2,607.53 $0.00 $2,607.53 $732,029.81 $675,952.66 $1,410,590.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,288.62 $47,003.38 $87,292.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.33%$268.43 $0.00 $268.43 $39,419.55 $39,476.02 $79,164.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.00%$0.82 $0.00 $0.82 $262,564.81 $264,807.37 $527,373.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  13.42%$50,166.77 $0.00 $50,166.77 $153,975.68 $169,547.55 $373,690.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  65.94%$24,156.36 $0.00 $24,156.36 $0.00 $12,473.64 $36,630.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,565.10 $40,325.90 $74,891.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  0.23%$3,359.82 $0.00 $3,359.82 $731,970.60 $703,539.58 $1,438,870.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  0.86%$5,630.60 $0.00 $5,630.60 $315,622.35 $329,571.05 $650,824.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 164079

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  14.02%$36,816.89 $0.00 $36,816.89 $108,375.18 $117,227.93 $262,420.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  3.90%$1,493.98 $0.00 $1,493.98 $21,225.05 $15,511.97 $38,231.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  21.09%$4,170.78 $0.00 $4,170.78 $0.00 $15,601.22 $19,772.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  37.18%$95,032.99 $0.00 $95,032.99 $0.00 $160,535.01 $255,568.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  6.33%$515,894.15 $0.00 $515,894.15 $3,938,012.54 $3,686,991.31 $8,140,898.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  4.36%$289,097.50 $452.33 $289,549.83 $4,279,530.10 $2,071,323.07 $6,640,403.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  0.05%$138.58 $0.00 $138.58 $127,752.50 $105,292.92 $233,184.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  1.27%$1,000.66 $0.00 $1,000.66 $37,200.00 $40,033.34 $78,234.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  3.05%$38,234.23 $0.00 $38,234.23 $624,737.72 $587,753.05 $1,250,725.00 

2300 PENSION  99.95%$1,484,182.64 $0.00 $1,484,182.64 $0.00 $674.36 $1,484,857.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $865,538.00 $865,538.00 

2410 SEVERANCE  0.00%$0.57 $0.00 $0.57 $0.00 $148,258.43 $148,259.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  69.55%$27,820.00 $0.00 $27,820.00 $9,100.00 $3,080.00 $40,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  13.47%$6,933.00 $0.00 $6,933.00 $42,260.00 $2,260.00 $51,453.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172,707.50 $172,682.50 $345,390.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  0.03%$0.16 $0.00 $0.16 $0.00 $432.84 $433.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  16.58%$1,847,407.34 $452.33 $1,847,859.67 $5,293,287.82 $3,997,328.51 $11,138,476.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 164079

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

0141 TUITION  18.75%$6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $14,516.67 $11,483.33 $32,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  2.38%$1,028.80 $0.00 $1,028.80 $8,705.85 $33,488.35 $43,223.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  18.67%$180,924.41 $0.00 $180,924.41 $601,605.20 $186,286.39 $968,816.00 

3260 TESTING  14.13%$18,327.86 $0.00 $18,327.86 $13,837.00 $97,536.14 $129,701.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  52.49%$16,437.28 $0.00 $16,437.28 $0.00 $14,873.72 $31,311.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  11.12%$10,575.24 $0.00 $10,575.24 $62,658.42 $21,828.34 $95,062.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  11.73%$24,125.13 $0.00 $24,125.13 $43,530.00 $137,960.87 $205,616.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  19.09%$20,517.23 $0.00 $20,517.23 $49,717.10 $37,219.67 $107,454.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  100.00%$14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  26.90%$20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $32,602.80 $21,735.20 $74,338.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  45.09%$23,854.95 $0.00 $23,854.95 $17,757.00 $11,290.05 $52,902.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  1.80%$6,081.87 $0.00 $6,081.87 $151,189.41 $178,898.72 $336,170.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,845.07 $4,654.93 $34,500.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  16.08%$341,872.77 $0.00 $341,872.77 $1,025,964.52 $757,255.71 $2,125,093.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  0.90%$36,211.91 $0.00 $36,211.91 $2,541,073.51 $1,405,939.58 $3,983,225.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  20.57%$11,280.12 $0.00 $11,280.12 $1,686.00 $41,862.88 $54,829.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  1.17%$47,492.03 $0.00 $47,492.03 $2,542,759.51 $1,447,802.46 $4,038,054.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 164079

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

7/1/2022 - 

6/30/2023

Account Number / Description

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.11%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $92,140.10 $91,799.82 $184,152.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,463.00 $20,463.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.10%$212.08 $0.00 $212.08 $92,140.10 $112,262.82 $204,615.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  9.41%$6,390.00 $0.00 $6,390.00 $38,036.48 $23,473.52 $67,900.00 

5310 POSTAGE  45.02%$13,172.73 $0.00 $13,172.73 $3,244.37 $12,836.90 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  27.80%$1,010.00 $0.00 $1,010.00 $0.00 $2,623.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  50.52%$14,936.33 $0.00 $14,936.33 $7,517.83 $7,108.84 $29,563.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  27.24%$35,509.06 $0.00 $35,509.06 $48,798.68 $46,042.26 $130,350.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC (18.03)%$(849,118.91)$361,648.33 $(487,470.58)$2,932,014.09 $258,912.49 $2,703,456.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (17.64)%$(163,111.11)$0.00 $(163,111.11)$810,330.76 $277,021.35 $924,241.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  86.66%$906,845.00 $0.00 $906,845.00 $0.00 $139,564.00 $1,046,409.00 

08 TUITION  5.48%$(105,385.02)$361,648.33 $256,263.31 $3,742,344.85 $675,497.84 $4,674,106.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  7.91%$3,130.60 $0.00 $3,130.60 $19,685.51 $16,760.89 $39,577.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  59.75%$25,733.48 $0.00 $25,733.48 $1,899.00 $15,429.52 $43,062.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  34.92%$28,864.08 $0.00 $28,864.08 $21,584.51 $32,190.41 $82,639.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  34.04%$115,900.29 $1,228.19 $117,128.48 $57,131.86 $169,797.66 $344,058.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  39.82%$16,769.18 $0.00 $16,769.18 $9,109.70 $16,233.12 $42,112.00 
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6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  81.23%$3,905.00 $0.00 $3,905.00 $0.00 $902.00 $4,807.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  47.88%$3,352.09 $0.00 $3,352.09 $579.66 $3,068.25 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  4.51%$3,231.60 $0.00 $3,231.60 $5,075.20 $63,303.20 $71,610.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  14.92%$2,802.21 $0.00 $2,802.21 $8,986.49 $6,987.30 $18,776.00 

10 SUPPLIES  30.13%$145,960.37 $1,228.19 $147,188.56 $80,882.91 $260,291.53 $488,363.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  7.58%$8,160.14 $0.00 $8,160.14 $80,257.08 $19,147.78 $107,565.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  7.33%$7,353.18 $0.00 $7,353.18 $53,503.37 $39,323.45 $100,180.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $219,560.71 $56,079.29 $275,640.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  13.52%$130,004.00 $0.00 $130,004.00 $524,493.73 $306,827.27 $961,325.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61,159.66 $34,690.34 $95,850.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  3.49%$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $55,250.00 $57,250.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  9.23%$147,517.32 $0.00 $147,517.32 $938,974.55 $511,318.13 $1,597,810.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  59.72%$33,912.67 $0.00 $33,912.67 $1,767.45 $21,096.88 $56,777.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  77.33%$3,040.72 $0.00 $3,040.72 $553.78 $337.50 $3,932.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  88.74%$5,856.50 $79.00 $5,935.50 $489.22 $263.28 $6,688.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  63.63%$42,809.89 $79.00 $42,888.89 $2,810.45 $21,697.66 $67,397.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  37.73%$13,741.63 $0.00 $13,741.63 $8,192.36 $14,478.01 $36,412.00 
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7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  26.37%$8,036.09 $0.00 $8,036.09 $7,170.55 $15,263.36 $30,470.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  9.82%$2,866.22 $0.00 $2,866.22 $7,006.39 $19,304.39 $29,177.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  25.65%$24,643.94 $0.00 $24,643.94 $22,369.30 $49,045.76 $96,059.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  17.13%$8,731.82 $59.00 $8,790.82 $400.00 $42,118.18 $51,309.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  14.08%$10,964.00 $0.00 $10,964.00 $23,368.76 $43,509.24 $77,842.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  32.84%$9,066.13 $0.00 $9,066.13 $13,914.09 $4,621.78 $27,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  18.38%$28,761.95 $59.00 $28,820.95 $37,682.85 $90,249.20 $156,753.00 

GRAND TOTAL  6.96%$3,037,111.83 $363,466.85 $3,400,578.68 $26,730,041.49 $18,711,182.83 $48,841,803.00 
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